
A Meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in David Hicks 1 
- Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on 
WEDNESDAY 21 FEBRUARY 2018 AT 7.00 PM

Manjeet Gill
Interim Chief Executive
Published on 13 February 2018

The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds.

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website.

Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control.

Public Document Pack



Our Vision

A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services

The Underpinning Principles

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax

Provide affordable homes

Look after the vulnerable

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency

Deliver quality in all that we do



MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Councillors 
Laura Blumenthal (Vice-
Chairman)

Parry Batth Lindsay Ferris

Kate Haines Pauline Helliar-Symons John Kaiser
Ken Miall Ian Pittock Malcolm Richards
Bill Soane Chris Smith Shahid Younis

Substitutes
Philip Houldsworth Abdul Loyes Imogen Shepherd-DuBey
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE

NO.

65.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman for the remainder of the 2017/18 
Municipal Year.

66.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

67.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 
January 2018.

5 - 10

68.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

69.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions.

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice. 

The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee.

Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions

70.  MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any Member questions.

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


71.  All Wards COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING Q3
To consider the Council Plan Performance Monitoring 
report for Quarter 3 – October – December 2017.

11 - 20

72.  None Specific OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES 
2018-19
To consider the draft Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programmes for 2018/19 and to agree the process for 
inviting and considering items from residents, 
community groups and other key stakeholders.

21 - 28

73.  None Specific CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE 
AND INDIVIDUAL MEMBER DECISION FORWARD 
PROGRAMMES
To consider the current published version of the 
Executive Forward Programme and the Individual 
Member Decision Forward Programme.

29 - 40

74.  None Specific COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 2017-18
To discuss the work programme of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees

41 - 46

75.  None Specific UPDATE REPORTS FROM CHAIRMEN OR 
NOMINATED MEMBER OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
For the Chairman or nominated Member of the 
Committee to report back on its activities including any 
requests to undertake reviews. 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading.

CONTACT OFFICER
Neil Carr Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Tel 0118 974 6058
Email neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.20 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors: Keith Baker (Chairman), Laura Blumenthal (Vice-Chairman), Parry Batth, 
Lindsay Ferris, Ken Miall, Ian Pittock, Malcolm Richards, Bill Soane, Chris Smith and 
Shahid Younis

Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Philip Mirfin and Stuart Munro 

Officers Present
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist

55. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Kate Haines and Pauline Helliar-Symons.

56. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 November 2017 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

58. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions.

59. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions.

60. DISCUSSION WITH EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 13 to 24, which continued 
the process of holding discussions with Executive Members. The aim of the discussions 
was to increase awareness of key policy and service issues over the year ahead and to 
identify areas where Overview and Scrutiny could provide effective challenge and support. 
Members supported the principle that Overview and Scrutiny could add more value if it 
was a proactive
[...]
 met monthly to consider issues including 
potential asset transfers to Town and Parish Councils and local community groups;

 The Council’s land assets were being considered as part of the Local Plan Update 
process;

 The £100m Property Portfolio Investment Fund had been agreed by Council in 
November 2017 and a team of Members and Officers were now considering options. 

In the ensuing discussion Members raised the following points and questions:

Could the Council promote Business Improvement Districts in other areas such as 
Woodley or Twyford? It was suggested that a briefing note be prepared for the Committee 
on the pros and cons of a BID and examples of successful BIDs in other parts of the 
country.

Could the Committee receive a copy of the Local Enterprise Partnership Update report? It 
was confirmed that a copy of the update report would be circulated to the Committee.

Bearing in mind the LEP’s support of Heathrow expansion was it possible for the Council 
to influence the decision making process to reflect views from different parts of the 
Borough?

Could the Committee receive an update on the work of the Asset Review Programme 
Board in order to understand progress and future plans?

Could the Committee receive an update on progress relating to the Council’s new Property 
Portfolio Investment Fund? It was confirmed that an update report would be submitted to 
Members later in the year.

6



RESOLVED That:

1) Councillors Munro and Mirfin be thanked for attending the meeting and answering 
Member questions;

2) Officers be asked to provide a briefing for the Committee on the pros and cons of 
setting up a Business Improvement District (BID), with examples of good practice;

3) in conjunction with the BID briefing the Committee receive an updated copy of the 
Economic Development Strategy Action Plan;

4) the Local Enterprise Partnership Update Report be circulated to Members;

5) an update on the Assets Review Programme be included in the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2018/19;

6) an update on progress relating to the Council’s new Property Portfolio Investment 
Fund be included in the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19.

61. SELECT COMMITTEE REPORT INTO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT 

The Committee considered a report, set out on Agenda pages 25 to 87, which gave details 
of the House of Commons Select Committee for Communities and Local Government’s 
inquiry into the effectiveness of Overview and Scrutiny in local government. A copy of the 
Select Committee’s report, published on 15 December 2017, was appended to the report. 

The Select Committee’s report highlighted a number of key issues relating to the operation 
of Overview and Scrutiny, including:

 the importance of organisational culture in determining the effectiveness of Overview 
and Scrutiny;

 potential measures to promote a more positive culture could include a change in the 
line of accountability with Overview and Scrutiny reporting to full Council rather than 
the Executive;

 the importance of the role of Overview and Scrutiny Chairmen in demonstrating the 
independence of the Scrutiny function;

 effective Scrutiny depended on access to information about Council (and partner) 
services and policies;

 there should be a greater parity of esteem between the Executive and Overview and 
Scrutiny with effective Officer support for the Scrutiny function;

 Scrutiny powers should be strengthened in relation to the delivery of outsourced 
services and monitoring of Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs).

Members considered the findings of the Select Committee in the context of the operation 
of Overview and Scrutiny at Wokingham Borough Council. In the ensuing discussion 
Members commented on the report’s conclusions and recommendations as follows:

7



The Role of Scrutiny

Members supported the proposal for the sharing of innovation and best practice across the 
Scrutiny sector.

Party Politics and Organisational Culture

Memb
[...]
 seniority for the role of Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer at the Council.

Member Training and Skills

Members noted the Council’s annual Scrutiny training event and requested more 
information on the training programmes provided by the Local Government Association. 

8



The Role of the Public

Members supported the principle of greater public involvement in the Scrutiny process and 
considered possible initiatives including:

 Greater engagement/briefing with Town and Parish Councils;
 Briefings for local newspapers and other media outlets;
 Increased use of digital engagement and social media;
 Increased presence of Scrutiny on the Council’s website;
 Scrutiny articles in the Wokingham Borough News;
 Closer working with the Council’s Communications team.

Scrutinising Public Services Provided by External Bodies

Members supported the principle of Scrutiny being able to “follow the Council pound” and 
look at both public and commercial service providers. 

In line with the earlier discussion, Members supported the proposal for public oversight of 
Local Enterprise Partnerships.

RESOLVED That:

1) the issues raised by the House of Commons Select Committee report in relation to the 
operation of Overview and Scrutiny be noted;

2) the Committee’s views on the report’s Conclusions and Recommendations be 
communicated to the Select Committee and the Department for Communities and 
Local Government;

3) the Committee receive further information on the specific issues highlighted above;

4) the Constitution Review Working Group’s findings on the selection of Scrutiny 
Members and election of Scrutiny Chairmen be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration;

5) a progress review on recommendations made during the year and proposed benefits 
realised be included in the Committee’s 2018/19 Work programme; 

6) the Committee receive further information on Scrutiny training programmes run by the 
Local Government Association.

62. CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE AND INDIVIDUAL 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION FORWARD PROGRAMMES 

The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme and the 
Individual Executive Member Decision Forward programme, as set out on Agenda pages 
89 to 98. 

RESOLVED That:

1) The Executive and Individual Executive Member Decision Forward Programmes be 
noted;

9



2) Members notify Democratic Services of any issues they wish to include in the 
Committee’s future work programme. 

63. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 
The Committee considered its forward work programme and that of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees as set out on Agenda pages 99 to 109. 

Members noted the introduction of new legislation relating to data protection – the General 
Data Protection Regulations (GDPR), to be launched in May 2018 and asked for a briefing 
on the implications of the proposals for the Council and for individual Members.

Members also considered issues relating to planning conditions which were changed 
following the granting of planning permission and the notification to local Ward Members 
about the granting of Tree Preservation Orders.

RESOLVED That:

1) the forward Work Programmes be noted;

2) Members receive a briefing on the new General Data Protection Regulations;

3) items on changes to planning conditions and the granting of Tree Preservation Orders 
be included in the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes for 2018/19.

64. UPDATE REPORTS FROM CHAIRMEN OR NOMINATED MEMBER OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Committee considered updates from the Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.

RESOLVED: That the updates be noted. 

10



TITLE Council Plan Performance Monitoring - Q3 2017/18

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee on 21 
February 2018

WARD None specific

DIRECTOR Director of Corporate Services - Graham Ebers

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY
Accountability and transparency of the delivery of key council priorities and to inform 
decision making.

RECOMMENDATION

Note the latest performance measures and agree any corrective action required.

SUMMARY OF REPORT

The Council Plan and the Council Plan Update set out the Council’s principles and 
priorities. This Council Plan Performance Monitoring Report shows the Council’s 
performance across 48 performance indicators and 19 key projects. This report covers the 
third quarter (October - December) of 2017/2018 and reports current year to date 
performance compared to the assigned targets.

The majority of measures (78%) are achieving the assigned targets for the year to date and 
reported as Green. 12 Amber measures (19%) are slightly off target and two measures 
(3%) are Red since the target is not currently being achieved. The direction of travel (DoT), 
for the majority of measures, is positive showing an improvement in performance compared 
to the previous quarter. 14 measures have deteriorated. However for most of these 14 
measures the target is still being achieved.  Further details are given below of the measures 
which are off target and have deteriorated. 

Spotlight on Good Performance
On a quarterly basis, some indicators will be considered in more detail to focus on how 
performance has improved and what actions were taken to achieve this. 

Number of affordable dwellings completed
For 2017/18 the Council set itself a target to complete 372 affordable dwellings. Due to the 
nature of development, completions do not happen equally across the year; with higher 
completions in quarters 3 and 4 compared to the first half of the year.

For the year to date, the Council forecast completions of around 279 affordable dwellings. 
The Council has significantly exceeded this target and has completed 342 new affordable 
homes in the first three quarters of 2017/18. Not only is this figure a record number for the 
Council in any one year, it is expected that the final completion number for 2017/18 will 
exceed 450 completions; well above target. These impressive affordable housing 
completion numbers have been achieved through the Council’s negotiations with private 
developers and partnership working with housing associations. Furthermore, over 100 of 
the completions will have been delivered by the Council’s own housing companies on 
projects commissioned and funded by the Council on its land holdings. 

11

Agenda Item 71.



Background

Indicators with a RED rating

1) Percentage of child protection visits due in the period 
which were completed within 10 days of the previous visit

(Red, improved)

A challenging local target has been set for Wokingham borough. Timescales are ambitious 
since the team wish to ensure that they are working towards a high standard of quality 
and have a good managerial perspective for the children at risk of significant harm. This 
indicator is a proxy measure to monitor that children are seen in accordance with risk and 
their plan. Wokingham borough has a low number of children subject to child protection 
plans compared to similar neighbouring authorities. Service Managers and Assistant 
Directors are aware of the children who were not seen within 10 working days and the 
reasons for this. All children are seen; majority of which within 15 working days.

Quarter 3 has seen an improvement in the number of visits completed within 10 days of 
the previous visit; with 76% being completed within this timeframe. There were 475 visits 
made during this period; 112 of which took place over 10 working days from the previous 
visit. There are appropriate reasons for why these visits were not completed on time. The 
visits were to 79 children. In quarter 3 88% of visits were made within 15 working days. 
Although the local target of visits completed within 10 working days is not being achieved, 
the statutory minimum requirement for visiting is 42 days. 

2) Percentage of household waste reused, recycled and 
composted

(Red, deteriorated)

Performance was reported as Green for Quarter 2 
[...]
 Protection 
Plan (CPP) for a second or subsequent time within 24 months

Paul Senior/ 
Mark Ashwell

18.9%

Indicator

Current Reporting Period

19.0%

4.0% 
(1 of 25 

children)

12.0% 
(3 of 25 

children)

72% 
(49 of 68 
children)

0%

National indicator: Percentage referrals in 17/18 which are repeat referrals within 
12 months of a previous referral to Children's Social Care 

16.6% 20.0%21.3%

64% 
(41 of 64 
children)

73% 
(56 of 77 children)

National indicator: Percentage of children who became subject of a Child 
Protection Plan for a second or subsequent time ever

Paul Senior/ 
Mark Ashwell

34.8%

Local indicator: Percentage of children who entered Care in the period who were 
placed more than 20 miles from their home (excluding unaccompanied asylum 
seeking children, children placed with parents and children in receipt of short 
breaks support)

Paul Senior/ 
Mark Ashwell

19.0% 
(4 of 21 

children)

11.0% 
(1 of 9 children)

14% or less Green No Change

Local indicator: Percentage of child protection visits due in the period which were 
completed on-time (within 10 days of the previous visit)

Paul Senior/ 
Mark Ashwell

79.3% 76.4%

80% 
(4 of 5 children)

Green Deteriorated

Local indicator: Permanency 2 - Percentage of children currently in non-
residential care who have been in care for more than three months who are in a 
permanent placement 

Paul Senior/ 
Mark Ashwell

63%
75% 

(39 of 52 
children)

70% 
(39 of 56 children)

Green No Change

76.4% Red

Direction of Travel

Local indicator: Permanency 1 - Percentage of children leaving care who achieved 
permanence (adopted, returned home or a special guardianship order is granted) 

Paul Senior/ 
Mark Ashwell

61.3% 
(19 of 31 
children)

10.0% 
(1 of 10 

children)

0% 
(0 of 10 children)

Paul Senior/ 
Mark Ashwell

40.0%
42.2% 

(27 of 64 
children)

33.8% 
(26 of 77 children)

Green Improved

65% or more

36.2% 
(25 of 69 
children)

National indicator: Percentage of children in care a
[...]
RT

Effective work programming is a Member-led process aimed at shortlisting and prioritising 
issues of community concern together with issues arising out of the Council Plan and 
major policy or service changes. It aims to:

 reflect local needs and concerns;
 prioritise topics for scrutiny which have the most impact or benefit;
 involve local residents and stakeholders;
 be flexible enough to respond to new or urgent issues.

Each year the Committee approves work programmes for itself and the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. Recent discussions have indicated the need for the 
work programming process to be more robust and for greater engagement between 
Overview and Scrutiny and the Executive. 

The report sets out a draft Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018/19. It also 
considers proposals to consult on the draft programme and to clarify and strengthen the 
involvement of Overview and Scrutiny in policy development across the Council.

21

Agenda Item 72.



Background

An effective Overview and Scrutiny function is underpinned by robust work programming. 
Effective work programming lays the foundations for targeted scrutiny of issues of local 
importance. It helps to ensure that Overview and Scrutiny adds value and makes a 
difference. Effective work programming helps to:

 prioritise issues for in-depth work where Overview and Scrutiny can make an impact 
and add value;

 reduce the need for “information only” reports;
 achieve a balance between pre-decision scrutiny, policy development and 

performance/budget monitoring;
 contribute at an earlier stage in the decision making process;
 increase public and stakeholder involvement in Overview and Scrutiny;
 retain flexibility in order to respond to urgent issues arising during the year.

At previous meetings the Committee has considered different approaches to work 
programming adopted by a range of Councils across the country. These include:

 seeking ideas from Members, Officers, Parish 
[...]
. Discussion with the Leader, Executive Members and appropriate Officers to 
identify priorities and monitor performance against key targets

3. Monitoring of the Council Plan and the Corporate Peer Review Action Plan

4. Input into new policies through pre-decision scrutiny of draft proposals

5. Monitoring the quarterly Council Plan Performance Management report

6. Reviewing implementation of the Council’s 21st Century Council programme

7. Monitoring Strategic Development Location (SDL) delivery and progress 
relating to the Local Plan Update

8. Reviewing the Council’s annual Budget Engagement exercise

9. Monitoring the operation and performance of Council-owned companies

10. Reviewing the Assets Review Programme and the operation of the Council’s 
Property Portfolio Investment Fund

11. Monitoring the outcomes delivered by the Thames Valley Berkshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership

12. Reviewing the effectiveness of Planning processes relating to the 
implementation of planning conditions and tree preservation orders

11. Monitoring the Council’s compliance with the Equality Act 2010

12. Approval of the annual Overview and Scrutiny report to Council

13. Call-In review of Executive decisions

14. Appointing Task and Finish Groups to investigate  issues of local interest

15. Reviewing the effectiveness of Overview and Scrutiny and the underpinning 
support and training provided for Members

25



2. Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

1. Monitoring the effective delivery of safeguarding services, including social 
worker recruitment, retention and training

2. Reviewing services that contribute to the achievement of the Council’s Vision 
and priorities for children and young people

3. Reviewing progress in relation to narrowing the gap in educational attainment 
for children from disadvantaged backgrounds

4. Reviewing key Children’s Services performance indicators and major projects

5. Reviewing school performance indicators and Ofsted r
[...]
sted as being likely to be discussed in private, copies of the reports associated with the above decisions will be 
available no earlier than five days before the meeting at the Council Offices, Shute End, Wokingham; on the Council’s website; by contacting a 
member of the Democratic Services Team on 0118 974 6054 or by emailing democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk

39

mailto:democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018

Please note that the Work Programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at short notice. The information in this Work 
Programme, including report titles is draft and is subject to approval by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.

41

A
genda Item

 74.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

DATE OF 
MEETING

ITEM PURPOSE OF REPORT REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION

CONTACT 
OFFICER

27 March 
2018

21st Century 
Council

To consider an update on implementation of the 
Council’s 21st Century change programme

Work Programme Heather 
Thwaites

Overview and 
Scrutiny Work 
Programmes 
2018/19

To approve the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programmes for 2018/19

Work Programme Neil Carr

Executive Forward 
Programme and 
IEMD Forward 
programme

To consider upcoming Executive and Individual 
Executive Member Decision items

Standing Item Democratic 
Services

Reports from O&S 
Chairmen 

Standing Item Coordination of 
Committee work

Committee 
Chairmen

Work Programmes To consider the individual Work Programmes for the 
Committees in the remainder of 2017/18

Coordination 
between the O&S 
Committees

Democratic 
Services

42



CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE OF 
MEETING

ITEM PURPOSE OF REPORT REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION

CONTACT 
OFFICER

20 March 
2018

Children’s Services 
Performance 
Indicators

 To receive an update and monitor Children’s 
Services performance measured by local 
indicators

Standing item to 
enable the 
Committee to 
as
[...]
ng

Update on GP 
alliance

Update on arrangements Update Wokingham CCG

Health Consultation 
Report

Challenge item Challenge item Democratic Services

Healthwatch update Challenge item Challenge item Healthwatch Wokingham 
Borough

Currently unscheduled topics: 

 Draft Quality Accounts (April 2018)
 Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
 Royal Berkshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
 South Central Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust

 Update on work of Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Weekend ‘bed blocking’
 Progress of Community Health and Social Care implementation 

46


	Agenda
	67. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	71. Council Plan Performance Monitoring Q3
	Council Plan Performance Monitoring Q3

	72. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes 2018-19
	73. Consideration of the current Executive and Individual Member Decision Forward Programmes
	Executive FP Urgent
	IEMD FP

	74. Committee Work Programmes 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.45 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors: Laura Blumenthal (Vice-Chairman), Lindsay Ferris, John Kaiser, Ken Miall, 
Malcolm Richards, Chris Smith and Shahid Younis

Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Imogen Shepherd-DuBey 

Officers Present
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
Louise Griffin, Performance and Programme Management Specialist

65. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
Councillor Laura Blumenthal reminded Members that Keith Baker had accepted a position 
on the Executive and, consequently, could not continue in the role as Chairman of the 
Committee. It was proposed by Laura Blumenthal and seconded by Lindsay Ferris that 
John Kaiser be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year.

RESOLVED: That John Kaiser be elected as Chairman of the Committee for the 
remainder of the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

66. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Parry Batth, Kate Haines, Pauline Helliar-
Symons, Ian Pittock and Bill Soane. 

Imogen Shepherd-Dubey attended as a substitute for Ian Pittock.

67. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 January 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

69. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions.

70. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions.

71. COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING Q3 
The Committee considered a report, set out on Agenda pages 11 to 20, which gave details 
of Council Plan performance monitoring for the third quarter of 2017/18 (October to 
December). 

The report covered 48 performance indicators and 19 key projects. It stated that the 
majority of measures (78%) were achieving the assigned targets (Green) whilst 19% were 



slightly off target (Amber). Only two measures were reported as being off target (Red). 
These were:

 Percentage of child protection visits due in the period which were completed within 10 
days of the previous visit;

 Percentage of household waste reused, recycled and composted.

The report gave details of a specific service area showing improved performance – 
number of affordable homes completed. The target for 2017/18 was completion of 372 
affordable homes. It was expected that the final number of completions for the year would 
be over 450. Furthermore, over 100 of these completions will have been delivered by the 
Council’s own housing companies in relation to projects commissioned and funded by the 
Council on its land holdings.

During the ensuing discussion Members raised the following points and questions:

 L&CS3: Household waste reused, recycled and composted. Following recent 
announcements about the collection of additional types of plastic it was felt that 
performance should be monitored to assess the impact on the overall performance 
figures. 

 CS2: Homelessness decisions made within 45 working days. The loss of a key 
member of staff had impacted on performance. What was the contingency plan for 
situations such as this and was effective succession planning in place?

 PS9: Child protection visits completed within 10 days of the previous visit. Why was 
performance lower than the previous year? In light of the information in the report, 
was this a SMART target?

 PS15: Leisure centre attendances. Was there any evidence that attendances had 
picked up in January/February 2018?

 CS10: Business Rates collection. Was performance on track to achieve the 2017/18 
target? Why was the 2017/18 target lower than the 2016/17 actual?

 CS14: Percentage of calls answered. What was the number of calls received 
compared to the number of contacts via the website? In line with the principles of the 
21st Century Council programme, what were the targets for call diversion to self-
service using the Council website? 

 General – what was the process for identifying Key Performance Indicators, setting 
the relevant targets and setting the Red, Amber and Green thresholds? Who decided 
on the removal and/or introduction of new indicators?

RESOLVED That:

1) the Quarter 3 Council Plan Performance Monitoring report be noted;

2) answers to the questions and queries raised by Members be circulated to the 
Committee;



3) Members submit any further questions or queries to John Kaiser;

4) Shahid Younis formulate an appropriate question relating to customer contact and 
the 21st Century Council changes;

5) John Kaiser discuss relevant indicators for the measurement of traffic congestion 
with the Executive Member for Highways and Transport;

6) draft Key Performance Indicators for 2018/19 be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration and comment. 

72. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES 2018-19 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 21 to 28, which gave details 
of proposals for the development of Overview and Scrutiny work programmes for 2018/19. 

The report stated that effective work programming was an essential part of Overview and 
Scrutiny. It was a Member-led process aimed at shortlisting and prioritising issues of 
community concern together with issues arising out of the Council Plan and major policy or 
service changes.

Appended to the report were draft work programmes for the Management Committee and 
the three Overview and Scrutiny Committees. The report stated that press and social 
media releases had also been circulated in order to generate additional items for inclusion 
from residents, community groups and Town/Parish Councils. 

John Kaiser informed the Committee that a discussion paper would be circulated to 
Members setting out a proposed direction of travel for the Overview and Scrutiny function. 
The paper would propose the division of scrutiny into three broad categories:

 Horizon Scanning – looking ahead to changes that will impact on the Council such as 
central Government initiatives and changes in local government finance;

 Pre-decision Scrutiny – examining draft policies and programmes before they were 
enacted;

 Post-decision Scrutiny – examining the implementation of new policies and 
programmes, their effectiveness and the achievement of value for money. 

Members considered the draft work programmes and highlighted specific areas of interest. 
During the ensuing discussion, Members highlighted the following priorities for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees in 2018/19:

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

 21st Century Council Programme;
 £500m infrastructure investment – SCAPE contract;
 Local Plan Update;
 Vision and Priorities – Leader and Chief Executive to attend in June 2018;
 General Data Protection Regulations;
 Outcomes from the Traffic Congestion working group.

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee

 Fairer funding for schools;



 Allocation of school places.

Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

 Waste and recycling (including the collection of food waste);
 Town centre regeneration (including car parking provision);
 Impact of changes to train services.

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

 Air quality monitoring;
 Future delivery of Healthwatch.

RESOLVED That:

1) the draft work programmes for 2018/19 be amended to reflect the priorities 
identified by the Committee;

2) the draft work programmes be considered further at the next meeting of the 
Committee alongside suggestions from residents, community groups and other 
stakeholders;

3) Members submit comments on the future direction of the Overview and Scrutiny 
function to John Kaiser;

4) Data Protection changes be considered at the next meeting of the Committee with 
an invite to all Overview and Scrutiny Members;

5) mid-year progress on delivering the work programmes be considered at the meeting 
of the Committee in November 2018.

73. CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE AND INDIVIDUAL MEMBER 
DECISION FORWARD PROGRAMMES 

The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme and the 
Individual Executive Member Forward Programme, as set out on Agenda pages 29 to 40. 

RESOLVED: That the Executive and Individual Executive Member Decision Forward 
Programmes be noted.

74. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 2017-18 
The Committee considered its 2017/18 forward work programme and that of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees as set out on Agenda pages 41 to 46.

RESOLVED: That the forward work programmes for 2107/18 be noted.

75. UPDATE REPORTS FROM CHAIRMEN OR NOMINATED MEMBER OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Committee considered updates from the Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 

RESOLVED: That the updates be noted.


